

Tips for Completing the New Member IHA

Patient office visits offer the chance for providers to complete the comprehensive Initial Health Assessment (IHA) and deliver needed preventive care and services to new patients. Use this guide for helpful tips to complete IHA requirements.

Requirements	<p>All newly enrolled CalViva Health members must have an IHA completed within 120 days of enrollment by a primary care physician, qualified medical specialist, or non-physician medical provider, including nurse practitioners, certified nurse wives or physician assistants.</p> <p>The IHA must include the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Physical, social or mental health histories. • Preventive care services. • Physical examination. • Completion of the age-appropriate Staying Healthy Assessment (SHA) form,¹ also known as the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) approved Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA). <p>The initial and subsequent age-appropriate SHA forms need to be completed in accordance to the SHA Periodicity Table.²</p>												
Exceptions	<p>The exceptions below must be documented in the patient’s medical record, including all contacts, outreach attempts, appointment scheduling or the member’s refusal to schedule an appointment.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • All elements of the IHA were completed within 12 months prior to the effective date of enrollment. • Providers of an established patient can add existing physical and mental health history to the IHA, but must conduct an updated physical exam if one was not completed within the last 12 months. • Member refuses an IHA. • Evidence of: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Two call attempts and one written attempt to reach member, – Provider attempts to update member’s contact information, and – Provider attempts to perform the IHA past the 120 day requirement until the IHA is completed. <p>Evidence of timely and accurate completion of IHA and SHA is determined during the facility site review and medical record review periodic audits.</p>												
Service codes	<p>Use the recommended service codes for an IHA.</p> <p>CPT Copyright 2017 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="background-color: #e91e63; color: white; text-align: center; vertical-align: middle;">Patient visit</td> <td> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99203-99205 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 • 99214-99215 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 </td> <td> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99381-99387 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 • 99391-99397 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 </td> <td> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Z1032, 59400, 59425, 59426, 59510, 59610, 59618 with any pregnancy-related diagnosis code • G0468 </td> </tr> <tr> <td style="background-color: #e91e63; color: white; text-align: center; vertical-align: middle;">Preventive care services</td> <td colspan="3"> <p>Providers should follow the CPT Evaluation & Management guidelines for coding preventive medicine services. Also refer to the American Academy of Pediatrics guidelines for coding pediatric preventive care services available at www.aap.org/en-us/documents/coding_preventive_care.pdf.</p> </td> </tr> <tr> <td style="background-color: #e91e63; color: white; text-align: center; vertical-align: middle;">SHA/IHEBA</td> <td colspan="3"> <p>96156 (Cannot be billed with CPT codes 90785–90899, 99401–99412, or 97151–97158, for the same provider on the same date of service. The following modifiers can be used: SA, SB, U7 and 99.)</p> </td> </tr> </table>	Patient visit	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99203-99205 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 • 99214-99215 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99381-99387 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 • 99391-99397 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Z1032, 59400, 59425, 59426, 59510, 59610, 59618 with any pregnancy-related diagnosis code • G0468 	Preventive care services	<p>Providers should follow the CPT Evaluation & Management guidelines for coding preventive medicine services. Also refer to the American Academy of Pediatrics guidelines for coding pediatric preventive care services available at www.aap.org/en-us/documents/coding_preventive_care.pdf.</p>			SHA/IHEBA	<p>96156 (Cannot be billed with CPT codes 90785–90899, 99401–99412, or 97151–97158, for the same provider on the same date of service. The following modifiers can be used: SA, SB, U7 and 99.)</p>		
Patient visit	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99203-99205 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 • 99214-99215 with diagnosis code: Z00.8 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 99381-99387 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 • 99391-99397 with a diagnosis code: Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.110, Z00.121, Z00.129 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Z1032, 59400, 59425, 59426, 59510, 59610, 59618 with any pregnancy-related diagnosis code • G0468 										
Preventive care services	<p>Providers should follow the CPT Evaluation & Management guidelines for coding preventive medicine services. Also refer to the American Academy of Pediatrics guidelines for coding pediatric preventive care services available at www.aap.org/en-us/documents/coding_preventive_care.pdf.</p>												
SHA/IHEBA	<p>96156 (Cannot be billed with CPT codes 90785–90899, 99401–99412, or 97151–97158, for the same provider on the same date of service. The following modifiers can be used: SA, SB, U7 and 99.)</p>												

(continued)

Tips for Completing the New Member IHA (continued)

<p>Preventive services</p>	<p>These preventive services may be ordered or performed during an IHA visit:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Alcohol and substance abuse screenings • Blood pressure monitoring • Body mass index testing • Bone density testing • Chlamydia screening • Cholesterol screening • Colorectal screening • Dental assessment • Depression screening • Diabetes testing • Flu shots • Health education counseling • Immunizations • Lead screening for children at ages 12 and 24 months • Mammograms • Nutritional assessment • Pap smears • Perinatal care • Physical exams • Smoking and tobacco cessation counseling • Tuberculosis testing • Vision and hearing screening
<p>Best practices</p>	<p>Follow these recommendations to adhere to IHA requirements:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Schedule appointments and reminders with your patients. • Follow the American Academy of Pediatrics, Child Health and Disability Prevention Program and U.S. Preventive Services Task Force preventive care standards and guidelines during patient visits. The guidelines are available at downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/periodicity_schedule.pdf, www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/chdp/Pages/HAG.aspx and www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/recommendation-topics/uspstf-and-b-recommendations. • Use the DHCS approved SHA tool and follow the SHA Periodicity Table.² • Submit the proper codes for the IHA. • Follow medical record standards on documentation of all preventive care services, physical and behavioral health assessments, health education and counseling, referrals, and follow up care and treatment provided to patients. • Use the 120-day IHA provider reports to identify new members who need an IHA. This report is generated monthly and can be found online at provider.healthnet.com > <i>Provider Reports</i> > <i>Initial Health Assessment (IHA)</i> under Available Reports. • If an established patient has changed plans, conduct an IHA with the SHA and perform an updated physical exam. • Register with Cozeva[®] to access web-based care gap reports. Contact your plan representative for information on how to sign up for the care gap report or how to review the reports. • Administer the SHA when members enter a new age group. Refer to the SHA questionnaire for age appropriate forms available at www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/StayingHealthy.aspx. The adult and senior SHA must be re-administered every three to five years at a minimum, and should be reviewed annually. • Follow up with identified high-risk behaviors and needed care. • Review patient records to fill care gaps before the appointment with patient. • To request approval to use an electronic version of the SHA or an alternate tool, contact Health Net's Health Education Department at 800-804-6074 or email healtheducationdept@healthnet.com.

¹SHA Forms: www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/StayingHealthy.aspx

²SHA Periodicity Table: www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/documents/mmcd_sha/gendocs/shainstructionsheetsforprovideroffice.pdf